Revision 1
Date: 28/01/2016
Amendment to Schedule 15 for Ballasts – Electromagnetic & Electronic ballasts
In the said schedule,
(i) in paragraph 7, for sub-paragraph (i) the following shall be substituted, namely:-
Effective from 1
st
 January 2016 onwards, a non-refundable registration fee of INR 2000 /- (Two

ii. Registration Fee payable on application for renewal (of each application) of authority to
affix labels is Rs. 500/ (Rupees five hundred only)
iii. The labelling Fee for affixing label on each piece of Ballasts is Rs. 0.10 (10 Paise only).
iv. The time and procedure laid down in the manner of submission of labelling fees has
been listed in ‘General Instructions’ manual (available on BEE website)
v. For other Terms & Conditions regarding participation in the voluntary programme the
BEE scheme for Energy Efficiency Labelling should be referred (available on BEE
website)
8. Definition:
Family of models: Family of models is the range of models of one particular brand, to which
a single set of test reports is applicable and where each of the models has the same relevant
physical characteristics, comparative energy consumption, and energy efficiency rating and
performance characteristics. The term ‘model’ is synonymous with ‘family of models’.
50 Hz HF
Efficiency Losses Efficiency Losses Efficiency Losses Efficiency Losses Efficiency Losses
 T8 15  FD-15-E-G13-26/450  15 13.5 75.0 4.50 87.8 1.88 84.4 2.50 75.0 4.50 67.9 6.74
 T8 18  FD-18-E-G13-26/600  18 16 76.2 5.00 87.7 2.24 84.2 3.00 76.2 5.00 71.3 7.25
 T8 30  FD-30-E-G13-26/900  30 24 72.7 9.01 82.1 5.23 77.4 7.01 72.7 9.01 79.2 7.48
 T8 36  FD-36-E-G13-26/1200  36 32 84.2 6.00 91.4 3.01 88.9 4.00 84.2 6.00 83.4 6.81
 T8 38  FD-38-E-G13-26/1050  38.5 32 80.0 8.00 87.7 4.49 84.2 6.00 80.0 8.00 84.1 6.91
 T8 58  FD-58-E-G13-26/1500  58 50 84.7 9.03 93.0 3.76 90.9 5.01 84.7 9.03 86.1 8.90
 T8 70  FD-70-E-G13-26/1800  69.5 60 83.3 12.03 90.9 6.01 88.2 8.03 83.3 12.03 86.3 10.48
 TC-L 18  FSD-18-E-2G11  18 16 76.2 5.00 87.7 2.24 84.2 3.00 76.2 5.00 71.3 6.88
 TC-L 24  FSD-24-E-2G11  24 22 81.5 4.99 90.7 2.26 88.0 3.00 81.5 4.99 76.0 7.20
 TC-L 36  FSD-36-E-2G11  36 32 84.2 6.00 91.4 3.01 88.9 4.00 84.2 6.00 83.4 6.81
 TCF  18  FSS-18-E-2G10  18 16 76.2 5.00 87.7 2.24 84.2 3.00 76.2 5.00 71.3 6.88
 TCF  24  FSS-24-E-2G10  24 22 81.5 4.99 90.7 2.26 88.0 3.00 81.5 4.99 76.0 7.20
 TCF  36  FSS-36-E-2G10  36 32 84.2 6.00 91.4 3.01 88.9 4.00 84.2 6.00 83.4 6.81
 TC-D / DE  10  FSQ-10-E-G24q=1 FSQ-10-I-G24d=1  10 9.5 73.1 3.50 89.4 1.13 86.4 1.50 73.1 3.50 67.9 4.49
 TC-D / DE  13  FSQ-13-E-G24q=1 FSQ-13-I-G24d=1  13 12.5 78.1 3.51 91.7 1.13 89.3 1.50 78.1 3.51 72.6 4.66
 TC-D / DE  18  FSQ-18-E-G24q=2 FSQ-18-I-G24d=2  18 16.5 78.6 4.49 89.8 1.87 86.8 2.51 78.6 4.49 71.3 6.88
 TC-D / DE  26  FSQ-26-E-G24q=1 FSQ-26-I-G24d=1  26 24 82.8 4.99 91.4 2.26 88.9 3.00 82.8 4.99 77.2 7.29
 TC-T / TE  13  FSM-13-E-GX24q=1 FSM-13-I-GX24d=1  13 12.5 78.1 3.51 91.7 1.13 89.3 1.50 78.1 3.51 72.6 4.66
 TC-T / TE  18  FSM-18-E-GX24q=2 FSM-18-I-GX24d=2  18 16.5 78.6 4.49 89.8 1.87 86.8 2.51 78.6 4.49 71.3 6.88
 TC-T / TC-TE  26  FSM-26-E-GX24q=3 FSM-26-I-GX24d=3  26.5 24 82.8 4.99 91.4 2.26 88.9 3.00 82.8 4.99 77.5 7.31
 TC-DD / DDE  10  FSS-10-E-GR10q FSS-10-L/P/H-GR10q  10.5 9.5 70.4 3.99 86.4 1.50 82.6 2.00 70.4 3.99 68.8 4.52
 TC-DD / DDE  16  FSS-16-E-GR10q FSS-16-I-GR10q FSS-10-L/P/H-GR10q  16 15 75.0 5.00 87.0 2.24 83.3 3.01 75.0 5.00 72.4 5.79
 TC-DD / DDE  21  FSS-21-E-GR10q FSS-21-I-GR10q FSS-21-L/P/H-GR10q  21 19 79.2 4.99 89.4 2.25 86.4 2.99 79.2 4.99 73.9 7.05
 TC-DD / DDE  28  FSS-28-E-GR10q FSS-28-I-GR10q FSS-28-L/P/H-GR10q  28 26 81.3 5.98 89.7 2.99 86.7 3.99 81.3 5.98 78.2 7.42
 TC-DD / DDE  38  FSS-38-E-GR10q FSS-38-L/P/H-GR10q  38.5 36 85.7 6.01 92.3 3.00 90.0 4.00 85.7 6.01 84.1 6.91
 TC 5  FSD-5-I-G23 FSD-5-E-2G7  5.4 5 58.8 3.50 72.7 1.88 66.7 2.50 58.8 3.50 49.3 5.28
 TC 7  FSD-7-I-G23 FSD-7-E-2G7  7.1 6.5 65.0 3.50 77.6 1.88 72.2 2.50 65.0 3.50 55.7 5.36
 TC 9  FSD-9-I-G23 FSD-9-E-2G7  8.7 8 66.7 3.99 78.0 2.26 72.7 3.00 66.7 3.99 60.3 5.44
 TC 11  FSD-11-I-G23 FSD-11-E-2G7  11.8 11 73.3 4.01 83.0 2.25 78.6 2.99 73.3 4.01 66.7 5.60
 T5 4  FD-4-E-G5-16/150  4.5 3.6 50.0 3.60 64.9 1.95 58.1 2.60 50.0 3.60 45.0 5.23
 T5 6  FD-6-E-G5-16/225  6 5.4 58.1 3.89 71.3 2.17 65.1 2.89 58.1 3.89 51.8 5.30
 T5 8  FD-8-E-G5-16/300  7.1 7.5 58.6 5.30 69.9 3.23 63.6 4.29 58.6 5.30 48.9 7.05
 T5 13  FD-13-E-G5-16/525  13 12.8 75.3 4.20 84.2 2.40 80.0 3.20 75.3 4.20 72.6 4.66
 T9-C 22  FSC-22-E-G10q-29/200  22 19 79.2 4.99 89.4 2.25 86.4 2.99 79.2 4.99 74.6 7.12
 T9-C 32  FSC-32-E-G10q-29/300  32 30 81.1 6.99 88.9 3.75 85.7 5.01 81.1 6.99 80.0 7.60
 T9-C 40  FSC-40-E-G10q-29/400  40 32 82.1 6.98 89.5 3.75 86.5 4.99 82.1 6.98 82.6 8.00
ANNEXURE - I Requirements for Ballasts for Fluorescent Lamps
Rated /
Typical
Wattage
LampType
Nominal
Wattage
ILCOS Code
(Refer IEC 61231 Edition 1)
DIMMABLE
ELECTRONIC
BALLASTS
A1(**) B1A2
Plamp
NON DIMMABLE ELECTRONIC BALLASTS
STAR 5 STAR 4 STAR 3 STAR 2 STAR 1
A3A2 BAT
NON DIMMABLE
MAGNETIC BALLASTS
50 Hz HF
Efficiency Losses Efficiency Losses Efficiency Losses Efficiency Losses Efficiency Losses
 T2  8  FDH-8-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/320    7.8 65.0 4.20 76.5 2.40 70.9 3.20 65.0 4.20
 T2  11  FDH-11-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/420    10.8 72.0 4.20 81.8 2.40 77.1 3.21 72.0 4.20
 T2  13  FDH-13-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/520    13.3 76.0 4.20 84.7 2.40 80.6 3.20 76.0 4.20
 T2  21  FDH-21-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/    21 79.2 5.52 88.9 2.62 85.7 3.50 79.2 5.52
 T2  23  FDH-23-L/P-W4.3x8.5d-7/    23 80.7 5.50 89.8 2.61 86.8 3.50 80.7 5.50
 T5-E 14  FDH-14-G5-L/P-16/550    13.7 72.1 5.30 84.7 2.47 80.6 3.30 72.1 5.30
 T5-E 21  FDH-21-G5-L/P-16/850    20.7 79.6 5.31 89.3 2.48 86.3 3.29 79.6 5.31
 T5-E 24  FDH-24-G5-L/P-16/550    22.5 80.4 5.49 89.6 2.61 86.5 3.51 80.4 5.49
 T5-E 28  FDH-28-G5-L/P-16/1150    27.8 81.8 6.19 89.8 3.16 86.9 4.19 81.8 6.19
 T5-E 35  FDH-35-G5-L/P-16/1450    34.7 82.6 7.31 91.5 3.22 89.0 4.29 82.6 7.31
 T5-E 39  FDH-39-G5-L/P-16/850    38 82.6 8.00 91.0 3.76 88.4 4.99 82.6 8.00
 T5-E 49  FDH-49-G5-L/P-16/1450    49.3 84.6 8.97 91.6 4.52 89.2 5.97 84.6 8.97
 T5-E 54  FDH-54-G5-L/P-16/1150    53.8 85.4 9.20 92.0 4.68 89.7 6.18 85.4 9.20
 T5-E 80  FDH-80-G5-L/P-16/1150    80 87.0 11.95 93.0 6.02 90.9 8.01 87.0 11.95
 T5-E 95  FDH-95-G5-L/P-16/1150    95 84.1 17.96 92.7 7.48 90.5 9.97 84.1 17.96
 T5-E 120  FDH-120-G5-L/P-16/1450    120 84.5 22.01 92.5 9.73 90.2 13.04 84.5 22.01
 T5-C 22  FSCH-22-L/P-2GX13-16/225    22.3 78.8 6.00 88.1 3.01 84.8 4.00 78.8 6.00
 T5-C 40  FSCH-40-L/P-2GX13-16/300    39.9 83.3 8.00 91.4 3.75 88.9 4.98 83.3 8.00
 T5-C 55  FSCH-55-L/P-2GX13-16/300    55 84.6 10.01 92.4 4.52 90.2 5.98 84.6 10.01
 T5-C 60  FSCH-60-L/P-2GX13-16/375    60 85.7 10.01 93.0 4.52 90.9 6.01 85.7 10.01
 TC-LE 40  FSDH-40-L/P-2G11   40 83.3 8.02 91.4 3.76 88.9 4.99 83.3 8.02
 TC-LE 55  FSDH-55-L/P-2G11   55 84.6 10.01 92.4 4.52 90.2 5.98 84.6 10.01
 TC-LE 80  FSDH-80-L/P-2G11   80 87.0 11.95 93.0 6.02 90.9 8.01 87.0 11.95
 TC-TE 32  FSMH-32-L/P-2GX24q=3   32 82.1 6.98 91.4 3.01 88.9 4.00 82.1 6.98
 TC-TE 42  FSMH-42-L/P-2GX24q=4   43 86.0 7.00 93.5 2.99 91.5 3.99 86.0 7.00
 TC-TE 57  FSM6H-57-L/P-2GX24q=5 FSM8H-57-L/P-2GX24q=5    56 83.6 10.99 91.4 5.27 88.9 6.99 83.6 10.99
 TC-TE 70  FSM6H-70-L/P-2GX24q=6 FSM8H-70-L/P-2GX24q=6    70 85.4 11.97 93.0 5.27 90.9 7.01 85.4 11.97
 TC-TE 60  FSM6H-60-L/P-2G8=1    63 84.0 12.00 92.3 5.26 90.0 7.00 84.0 12.00
 TC-TE 62  FSM8H-62-L/P-2G8=2    62 83.8 11.99 92.2 5.25 89.9 6.97 83.8 11.99
 TC-TE 82  FSM8H-82-L/P-2G8=2    82 83.7 15.97 92.4 6.74 90.1 9.01 83.7 15.97
 TC-TE 85  FSM6H-85-L/P-2G8=1    87 84.5 15.96 92.8 6.75 90.6 9.03 84.5 15.96
 TC-TE 120  FSM6H-120-L/P-2G8=1 FSM8H-120-L/P-2G8=1    122 84.7 22.04 92.6 9.75 90.4 12.96 84.7 22.04
 TC-DD  55  FSSH-55-L/P-GR10q    55 84.6 10.01 92.4 4.52 90.2 5.98 84.6 10.01
** Refer note in para 4 of the schedule
Ballast efficiency in %age =
Losses in Watts =
LampType